Clinical Policy: Nusinersen (Spinraza)
Reference Number: CP.PHAR.327
Effective Date: 03/17
Last Review Date: 03/17

See Important Reminder at the end of this policy for important regulatory and legal information.

Description
The intent of the criteria is to ensure that patients follow selection elements established by Centene® clinical policy for Nusinersen (Spinraza™).

Policy/Criteria
It is the policy of health plans affiliated with Centene Corporation® that Spinraza is medically necessary when the following criteria are met:

I. Initial Approval Criteria
   A. Spinal Muscular Atrophy (must meet all):
      1. Diagnosis of spinal muscular atrophy (SMA);
      2. Documentation of either a or b:
         a. Genetic testing confirming 1 or 2 copies of SMN2 gene;
         b. SMA-associated symptoms before 6 months of age;
      3. Genetic testing confirms the presence of one of the following (a, b or c):
         a. Homozygous deletions of SMN1 gene (e.g., absence of the SMN1 gene);
         b. Homozygous mutation in the SMN1 gene (e.g., biallelic mutations of exon 7);
         c. Compound heterozygous mutation in the SMN1 gene (e.g., deletion of SMN1 exon 7 (allele 1) and mutation of SMN1 (allele 2));
      4. Prescribed by or in consultation with a pediatric neurologist;
      5. Documentation of baseline Hammersmith Infant Neurological Examination (HINE) Section 2 motor milestone score (total 26 points) for ages 0-2 years or Hammersmith functional motor scale expanded (HFMSE) score (total 66 points) for ages 2 years and above;
      6. Total dose does not exceed 4 doses of 12 mg, prescribed for intrathecal use.

   Approval duration: 6 months

II. Continued Therapy
   A. Spinal Muscular Atrophy (must meet all):
      1. Currently receiving medication via Centene benefit or member has previously met initial approval criteria;
      2. Member meets one of the following based on age (a or b):
         a. For ages 0-2 years: ≥2-point increase in ability to kick or ≥1-point increase in the motor milestones of head control, rolling, sitting, crawling, standing, or walking in the HINE motor milestone score since the most recent approval;
         b. For ages 2 years and above (i or ii):
            i. If first renewal since turning 2 years old: ≥2-point increase in ability to kick or ≥1-point increase in the motor milestones of head control, rolling, sitting,
crawling, standing, or walking in the HINE motor milestone score since the most recent approval AND baseline HFMSE score (total 66 points); ii. If > 2 years at therapy initiation or subsequent renewal since turning 2: ≥1-point increase in test categories in e.g. stepping, walking, running, jumping, etc. in the Hammersmith functional motor scale expanded (HFMSE) score since the most recent approval;

3. Provider submits documentation of the number of categories of improvement and decline in motor milestones based on the HINE or HFMSE score since the most recent approval (there must be greater number of categories of improvement than decline);

4. Dose does not exceed 12mg every 4 months prescribed for intrathecal use.

Approval duration: 12 months

Background

Description/Mechanism of Action:
Spinraza is an antisense oligonucleotide designed to treat SMA caused by mutations in chromosome 5q that lead to SMN protein deficiency. Using in vitro assays and studies in transgenic animal models of SMA, Spinraza was shown to increase exon 7 inclusion in SMN2 messenger ribonucleic acid transcripts and production of full-length SMN protein.

Formulations:
Spinraza: Intrathecal injectable formulation
Sterile, clear and colorless solution supplied as a 12 mg/5 mL (2.4 mg/mL) solution in a single-dose glass vial free of preservatives

FDA Approved Indications:
Spinraza™ is indicated for the treatment of spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) in pediatric and adult patients.

Appendices

Appendix A: Abbreviation Key
HINE: Hammersmith Infant Neurological Examination
HFMSE: Hammersmith functional motor scale expanded
SMA: Spinal muscular atrophy
SMN: Survival motor neuron

Appendix B: Spinraza/Spinal Muscular Atrophy

- SMA is an autosomal recessive genetic disorder. It is caused by mutations in the SMN1 (survival motor neuron) gene that is found on chromosome 5 (hence the name 5q-SMA). To develop SMA, an individual must inherit two faulty (deletion or mutation) SMN1 genes, one from each parent.

- There are other types of SMA that is not related to chromosome 5 or SMN. Safety and efficacy of Spinraza in non-SMN-related SMA have not been established.

- SMN-related SMA is classified as type 1 through 4 depending on time of onset. The age of disease onset of symptoms correlates with disease severity: the earlier the age of onset, the
greater the impact on motor function. Children who display symptoms at birth or in infancy typically have the lowest level of functioning (type 1). SMA onset in children (types 2 and 3), teens or adults (type 4) generally correlates with increasingly higher levels of motor function.

- Efficacy of Spinraza was established primarily in infantile disease (SMA type 1). Spinraza was approved based on interim results of an unpublished Phase III study of patients with spinal muscular atrophy type I (infantile-onset). The phase III study, referred to as ENDEAR, enrolled infants diagnosed with symptomatic, genetically confirmed spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) type I with two copies of SMN2 gene. Key inclusion criteria were: genetic documentation of 5q SMA homozygous gene deletion, homozygous mutation or compound heterozygote, onset of clinical signs and symptoms consistent with SMA at ≤ 6 months, at study entry, receiving adequate nutrition and hydration) with or without gastrostomy, seven month of age or younger at screening, body weight ≥ 3rd percentile for age, gestational age of 37 to 42 weeks. Key exclusion criteria were: Hypoxemia and signs or symptoms of SMA present at birth within the 1st week after birth.

- Based on the mechanism of action of Spinraza, SMN2 must be present in sufficient amount for the production of full length SMN protein required to alleviate or minimize the symptoms of SMA.

- All subjects in the ENDEAR study had at least 2 copies of SMN2 genes (98% of the subjects in the pivotal study had 2 copies of SMN2 genes, while other had 3 or 4 copies).

- It is unknown whether patients with less than 2 copies would make sufficient SMN protein to mitigate the symptoms of SMA as the efficacy of this agent has not been demonstrated in patients with less than 2 copies of SMN 2 genes.

**Coding Implications**

Codes referenced in this clinical policy are for informational purposes only. Inclusion or exclusion of any codes does not guarantee coverage. Providers should reference the most up-to-date sources of professional coding guidance prior to the submission of claims for reimbursement of covered services.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>HCPCS Codes</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>N/A</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Reviews, Revisions, and Approvals**

| Policy created. | 01/17 | 03/17 |

**References**


Important Reminder
This clinical policy has been developed by appropriately experienced and licensed health care professionals based on a review and consideration of currently available generally accepted standards of medical practice; peer-reviewed medical literature; government agency/program approval status; evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations; views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas affected by this clinical policy; and other available clinical information. The Health Plan makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information used or relied upon in developing this clinical policy. This clinical policy is consistent with standards of medical practice current at the time that this clinical policy was approved. “Health Plan” means a health plan that has adopted this clinical policy and that is operated or administered, in whole or in part, by Centene Management Company, LLC, or any of such health plan’s affiliates, as applicable.

The purpose of this clinical policy is to provide a guide to medical necessity, which is a component of the guidelines used to assist in making coverage decisions and administering benefits. It does not constitute a contract or guarantee regarding payment or results. Coverage decisions and the administration of benefits are subject to all terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations of the coverage documents (e.g., evidence of coverage, certificate of coverage, policy, contract of insurance, etc.), as well as to state and federal requirements and applicable Health Plan-level administrative policies and procedures.

This clinical policy is effective as of the date determined by the Health Plan. The date of posting may not be the effective date of this clinical policy. This clinical policy may be subject to applicable legal and regulatory requirements relating to provider notification. If there is a discrepancy between the effective date of this clinical policy and any applicable legal or regulatory requirement, the requirements of law and regulation shall govern. The Health Plan retains the right to change, amend or withdraw this clinical policy, and additional clinical policies may be developed and adopted as needed, at any time.

This clinical policy does not constitute medical advice, medical treatment or medical care. It is not intended to dictate to providers how to practice medicine. Providers are expected to exercise professional medical judgment in providing the most appropriate care, and are solely responsible for the medical advice and treatment of members. This clinical policy is not intended to recommend treatment for members. Members should consult with their treating physician in connection with diagnosis and treatment decisions.
Providers referred to in this clinical policy are independent contractors who exercise independent judgment and over whom the Health Plan has no control or right of control. Providers are not agents or employees of the Health Plan.

This clinical policy is the property of the Health Plan. Unauthorized copying, use, and distribution of this clinical policy or any information contained herein are strictly prohibited. Providers, members and their representatives are bound to the terms and conditions expressed herein through the terms of their contracts. Where no such contract exists, providers, members and their representatives agree to be bound by such terms and conditions by providing services to members and/or submitting claims for payment for such services.

**Note: For Medicaid members**, when state Medicaid coverage provisions conflict with the coverage provisions in this clinical policy, state Medicaid coverage provisions take precedence. Please refer to the state Medicaid manual for any coverage provisions pertaining to this clinical policy.

**Note: For Medicare members**, to ensure consistency with the Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCD) and Local Coverage Determinations (LCD), all applicable NCDs, LCDs, and Medicare Coverage Articles should be reviewed prior to applying the criteria set forth in this clinical policy. Refer to the CMS website at [http://www.cms.gov](http://www.cms.gov) for additional information.